

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

JUL 1 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**CHARLES HENRY RUDD,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

Deputy

Case No. S250108

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G054241  
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 14CF3596  
The Honorable David A. Hoffer, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
JANILL L. RICHARDS  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
\*JOSHUA A. KLEIN (SBN 226480)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
STEVE OETTING  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
MINH U. LE  
Deputy Attorney General  
California Department of Justice  
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 510-3914  
joshua.klein@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and  
Respondent*

RECEIVED

JUL 01 2019

CLERK SUPREME COURT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented in the Petition .....	9
Introduction .....	9
Statement of Facts .....	10
A. The Case Against Rudd.....	11
B. Rudd’s Defense .....	14
C. Jury Instructions.....	17
D. Verdict and Sentence.....	20
E. The Appeal .....	21
Standard of Review .....	22
Argument.....	22
I. Including the Eyewitness’s Level of Certainty in a List of Factors for Jurors to Consider in Evaluating an Identification Does Not Violate Due Process .....	22
A. Like the Instructions Approved in <i>Wright</i> and <i>Johnson</i> , CALCRIM No. 315 Includes Witness Certainty Among Numerous Neutrally Described Factors.....	23
B. The Instruction Did Not Lower the Prosecution’s Burden of Proof, Prevent Rudd from Presenting a Complete Defense, or Mislead the Jury .....	29
C. The Studies and Out-of-State Decisions Cited by Rudd Do Not Support His Due Process Challenge.....	37
II. Any Error Would Be Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	41
III. Potential Improvements to CALCRIM No. 315 Should Be Addressed to the Judicial Counsel.....	44
Conclusion.....	46
Certificate of Compliance.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Liberty Bail Bonds, Inc. v. Garamendi</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1044 .....	30
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370 .....	41
<i>Brodes v. State</i> (Ga. 2005) 614 S.E.2d 766 .....	40
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 141 .....	41
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479 .....	33
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> (Mass. 2015) 22 N.E.3d 897 .....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Santoli</i> (Mass. 1997) 680 N.E.2d 1116 .....	40
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140 .....	30
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 141 .....	26, 29, 31, 33, 34
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 .....	29
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> (1990) 493 U.S. 342 .....	36
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 47 U.S. 307 .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 98.....	41
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 188.....	40
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155 .....	22
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412 .....	37
<i>People v. Catley</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 500 .....	32, 33
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522 .....	9, 40
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	30, 42, 44
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175 .....	41, 42
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164 .....	31, 32, 33
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183 .....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255 .....	37
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415 .....	30
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351 .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. McNamara</i> (1892) 94 Cal. 509 .....	23
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896 .....	28
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 633 .....	26, 29
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 502 .....	14
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 136 .....	30, 34, 35, 36
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248 .....	36
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671 .....	45
<i>People v. Sánchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411 .....	19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 44
<i>People v. Sattiewhite</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 446 .....	27
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186 .....	41
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 .....	37
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126 .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 228.....	40, 44
<i>State v. Cabagbag</i> (Haw. 2012) 277 P.3d 1027 .....	41
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> (Conn. 2012) 49 A.3d 705 .....	40
<i>State v. Guzman</i> (Utah 2006) 133 P.3d 363.....	40
<i>State v. Henderson</i> (N.J. 2011) 27 A.3d 872.....	41
<i>State v. Lawson</i> (Ore. 2012) 291 P.3d 673.....	40
<i>State v. Long</i> (Utah 1986) 721 P.2d 483.....	41
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> (Kan. 2012) 275 P.3d 905.....	39
<i>United States v. Wade</i> (1967) 338 U.S. 218.....	44
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1.....	26
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U).....	14
California Session Laws	
Stats. 2018, ch. 977.....	39
California Penal Code	
§ 203.....	20
§ 211.....	21
§ 212.5, subd. (c).....	21
§ 243, subd. (d).....	20, 21
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	21
§ 654.....	21
§ 667.5, subd. (b).....	21
§ 859.7.....	44
§ 859.7, subd. (a)(10)(A).....	39
§ 1096.....	26
§ 1118.1.....	20
§ 1127f.....	33
§ 1127g.....	32
§ 12022.7, subd. (a).....	21
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 2.1050(a).....	45
Rule 2.1050(d).....	45
Rule 8.516(b)(1).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

**CALCRIM**

No. 200.....	19, 26
No. 220.....	19, 26
No. 226.....	20, 27, 34, 35, 44
No. 301.....	20
No. 315.....	<i>passim</i>
No. 331.....	32
No. 332.....	28, 34

**CALJIC**

No. 2.03.....	31
No. 2.04.....	31
No. 2.06.....	31
No. 2.52.....	32
No. 2.92.....	22, 24, 25, 26, 41
No. 8.88.....	37

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Leippe et al., <i>Cueing Confidence in Eyewitness Identifications: Influence of Biased Lineup Instructions and Pre-Identification Memory Feedback Under Varying Lineup Conditions</i> (2009) 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 194 .....	38
Wells & Quinlivan, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> (2009) 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 1 .....	38
Wixted & Wells, <i>The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis</i> (2017) 18 Psychol. Science in the Pub. Int. 10 .....	39
Wixted, Mickes, Dunn, Clark & Wells, <i>Estimating the Reliability of Eyewitness Identifications from Police Lineups</i> (2016) 113 PNAS 304 .....	38
